BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of: Arizona Public Service Company Ocotillo Power Plant Appeal No. PSD 16-01

Maricopa County Air Quality Department PSD Permit No. PSD16-01

SURREPLY OF PERMITTEE ARIZONA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY

Makram B. Jaber Penny A. Shamblin Andrew D. Knudsen HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW Washington, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 mjaber@hunton.com pshamblin@hunton.com aknudsen@hunton.com

Counsel for Arizona Public Service Co.

Dated: May 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	. i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. i
I. Sierra Club's Comments on an Earlier, Substantially Different Draft Permit Do Not Preserve the Issues Presented for Review Here	2
II. Sierra Club Cannot Distinguish Board Precedent Showing that this Petition Should Be Dismissed.	4
CONCLUSION	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998)
n re Avon Custom Mixing Svcs., Inc., 10 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2002)
n re Carlota Copper Co., 11 E.A.D. 692 (EAB 2004)
n re City of Phoenix, Arizona, 9 E.A.D. 515 (EAB 2000)1, 4, 5, 6
n re Encogen Cogeneration Facility, 8 E.A.D. 244, 250 (EAB 1999)1
n re Kawaihae Cogeneration Project, 7 E.A.D. 107 (EAB 1997)5, 6
n re New Eng. Plating Co., 9 E.A.D. 726 (EAB 2001)1, 6
<i>Jat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014)
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)
